Kapi into other assets in the region, then our updated valuation of 4.35p/share rises to 8.79p/share

(note that even this would put KEFI on a peak P/E ratio of no more than 4.3x, which hardly appears

excessive).

On this basis alone, we estimate that an investment in KEFI shares on 1 January 2021 at a price of

1.894p could generate an internal rate of return for investors of 23.5% over the 10 years to 2030

(fully diluted) in sterling terms.

To this may then be added 0.32–5.54p/share in value for Hawiah (see Exhibit 10) plus the value of

a range of other ‘next level’ assets, discussed briefly in the section entitled ‘Exploration potential’,

below.

Sensitivities

Our base case discounted dividend flow valuation of 4.35p is inherently dependent on our gold

price assumptions, cash costs, the discount rate, the price at which a future, assumed US$11.0m

equity raise is conducted and the prices at which up to US$59m in charges and loans (see Exhibit

5) are converted into equity in two to three years’ time. Each of these ‘sensitivities’ is considered in

turn, below.

Exhibit 13: Discounted dividend valuation sensitivity to gold prices and costs

Valuation (pence per share) Gold price

-20% -10% Base case +10% +20%

Cash costs

+20% 0.00 0.91 2.38 3.87 5.38

+10% 0.37 1.87 3.36 4.87 6.39

Base case 1.31 2.84 4.35 5.87 7.40

-10% 2.28 3.83 5.35 6.88 8.41

-20% 3.26 4.82 6.36 7.89 9.42

Source: Edison Investment Research

On average it can be seen that a ±10% change in the gold price results in a 1.52p/share change in

our valuation, while a ±10% change in costs results in a 0.99p/share change. At a flat, real gold

price of US$1,778/oz (ie that currently prevailing – see Exhibit 9), our ‘base case’ valuation rises by

38.6%, from 4.35p/share to 6.03p/share and the IRR that an investor could expect to earn by 6.2

percentage points from 23.5% to 29.7%.

-10.00

-8.00

-6.00

-4.00

-2.00

0.00

2.00

4.00

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031